International Journal of the Commons
Vol. 7, no 2 August 2013, pp. 367–405
Publisher: Igitur publishing
URL:http://www.thecommonsjournal.org
URN:NBN:NL:UI:10-1-114932
Copyright: content is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 License
ISSN: 1875-0281

Globalisations in a nutshell: Historical perspectives on the
changing governance of the shea commodity chain in northern
Ghana
Andrew Wardell
Center for International Forestry Research (CIFOR), Indonesia
a.wardell@cgiar.org

Niels Fold
Department of Geosciences and Natural Resource Management, University of Copenhagen,
Denmark
nf@geo.ku.dk

Abstract: Pre-colonial patterns of trade in West Africa included exchanges
of shea in periodic local and regional markets. The collection, processing and
marketing of shea products in such markets continues to be predominantly
by women to both meet subsistence needs, and exchange of surpluses. In the
early part of the 20th century, the British colonial administration considered the
possibilities of starting large-scale exports of shea kernels to Europe. Multiple
colonial initiatives to develop the global trade were not successful due to a
composite of factors. Contemporary patterns of production, trade and regulation
are contrasted in the context of globalisation in the post-independence era. The
government of Ghana has progressively reinforced its ambitions to expand the
shea nut trade as part of the state’s portfolio of major non-traditional agricultural
export commodities. This policy is embedded within the (now) dominant
orthodoxy of neo-liberalism, which privileges monetized production systems
and private over public regulation. Historically and culturally-embedded
patterns of shea production and trade by women in northern Ghana may now be
challenged by the emergence of new processing technologies, the emergence of
an oligopolistic global commodity chain and the anticipated continued growth
in global demand for cocoa butter equivalents. Nevertheless, the cumulative
impacts of increasing commercialisation and world market integration at the
national and local level in Ghana, and other West African producer countries,
are still unknown. There are risks, however, that this process may result in

368

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

social differentiation, changes in household consumption patterns and loss of
livelihoods, particularly for women.
Acknowledgements: The authors would like to thank three anonymous referees
for their valuable comments on an earlier draft. We would also like to thank the
Danish Council for Development Research for financial assistance.
Keywords: Africa0, cocoa butter equivalents, colonial history, Ghana,
globalisation, local and regional markets, shea nut

1. Introduction
Globalisation is an ideological and portmanteau concept employed by many
authorities with different meanings and interpretations (Hopkins 2002). There
is, however, broad agreement that it is “a process that transforms economic,
political, social and cultural relationships across countries, regions and continents
by spreading them more broadly, making them more intense and increasing
their velocity”.1 The potentials and limitations of globalisation are increasingly
recognised and debated (Hagerud et al. 2000; Chang 2002; Hopkins 2002; Stiglitz
2002; Harris 2003; Schaeffer 2003; Schott 2003; Milanovic 2003; Wade 2004),
although the debate remains “almost exclusively Western in conception and
indeed in orientation too” (Hopkins 2002, 19).
The shea nut tree (Vitellaria paradoxa) is widespread in the Sudano-Sahelian
zone of West Africa, and the fruits and kernels serve as important ingredients in
the diet of communities struggling with the harsh semi-arid conditions in this
part of Africa. The fresh fruits are eaten during a limited period of the year when
they are available (June to mid-September). However, the most important part
of the fruit is the kernel inside the nuts of the fruit. Windfall fruits are collected,
processed and traded almost exclusively by women in Ghana (Chalfin 2004a).
After drying, the kernels may be stored for later use or immediately processed by
a laborious manual process into shea butter which is used in daily meals, either
as an ingredient or as a frying medium, and also sold in local, regional and global
markets (Lovejoy 1985; Fold and Reenberg 1999; Becker 2001; Buttoud 2001;
Nacoulma 2002; Chalfin 2003; Chalfin 2004a; Hatskevich et al. 2011).
Historical evidence indicates a widespread and centuries old exchange of
shea kernels and shea butter on a regional scale in West Africa, not only between
producing and non-producing areas but also internally in producing areas due to
seasonal variations in supply (Dupuis 1824; Moloney 1887, 54, 379; Bowdich
1966 (1819); Park 1983 (1799), 155, 172, 269, 301, 345; Chalfin 1996, 2004b;
Buttoud 2001). In the early part of the 20th century, the British (and French)
colonial administration considered the possibilities of starting large-scale exports of
Hopkins, 2002, 16 citing Held, D., A. McGrew, D. Goldblatt and J. Perraton. 1999. Global Transformations. Oxford, OUP.

1

Globalisations in a nutshell

369

kernels to Europe. Multiple initiatives were not successful. After the Second World
War new technological developments in the fats and oil industry demonstrated the
value of shea butter in the production of so-called cocoa butter equivalents (CBEs),
components used by the chocolate industry as a cheap alternative to ‘real’ cocoa
butter made from cocoa beans predominantly after the 1990s. In some of the EUcountries the use of CBEs in chocolate production was restricted but recently its
use has been legally endorsed and demand for shea butter is expected to increase,
not only in the EU but also in terms of broader global trade.
This paper focuses on two phases of globalised trade (colonial and postcolonial), and is inspired by the global commodity chain (GCC) approach (Gereffi
1994; Raikes et al. 2000). In previous analyses of global agricultural commodity
chains emanating from Sub-Saharan African countries, priority has been paid
to issues concerning quality regulation, restructuring processes and upgrading
(Raikes and Gibbon 2000; Fold 2001; Gibbon 2001; Larsen 2002; Ponte 2002;
Mather and Greenberg 2003). Of these issues, the prospects and potentials for
different kinds of agricultural chain upgrading (notably in relation to local valueadded processing in the case of shea nuts and shea butter in northern Ghana) in
developing countries is the most relevant seen from a development perspective.
This emphasis is linked to the broader debate on development trajectories
via participation in global markets as an (assumed) more viable alternative to
reliance on local or domestic markets (Humphrey and Schmitz 2002). Hence,
food security and the dynamics of local socio-economic systems are implicitly
relegated to an inferior analytical position. Our intention is to incorporate these
issues in the framework of GCC analysis by expanding the period under scrutiny
in order to compare governance of the shea commodity chain under present and
previous waves of globalisation. The paper draws on new historical sources
as a contribution to existing scholarly work that has incorporated historical
dimensions in the analysis of global commodity chains (see, for example, Little
and Watts 1994; Goodman and Watts 1997; Hagerup et al. 2000; Rammohan and
Sundaresan 2003; Chalfin 2004a,b). We argue in this paper that there may be
risks associated with accelerated global trade in shea products (i.e. increasing
commercialisation and exports) from northern Ghana. Historically and culturallyembedded patterns of shea trading may now be challenged by the emergence of
new processing technologies, and the restructuring of the global commodity chain
due to growing demand for cocoa butter equivalents.
The paper is also part of a corrective to the focus in much Ghanaian
historiography which continues to focus on the palm oil, timber and cocoa
producing south of the country, although there are notable exceptions (Lovejoy
1980; Chalfin 2004a; Abaka 2005). In general better archival records exist for
these commodities given the larger quantities and, hence greater values traded
with European metropoles (Kotey et al. 1998; Lynn 1998; Acquaah 1999).2 We
Paul Lovejoy indicated that “There is virtually no information on shea butter, used as fuel for lamps
and as cooking oil in the savanna before groundnuts became common” (Lovejoy 1985, 653).

2

370

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

suggest that the comparative lack of data regarding the shea trade also reflects
the complexities of unrecorded international trade with shea products moving
south and north across an international border since colonial boundaries were
first defined (May 1985; Ellis and MacGaffey 1996; Fold and Reenberg 1999;
Chalfin 2001; Wardell et al. 2003b). The paper was also inspired by the significant
scholarly work which has focused on the role of women in African economic
development, and gendered commodity chains (see, for example, Boserup 1970;
Clark 1994; Bryceson 1995; House-Midambe and Ekechi 1995; ChamleeWright 1997; Chalfin 2004a,b; Kalu and Rachael 2006; Elias and Carney 2007;
Shackleton et al. 2011. See also Mwangi and Mai 2011).
The next section of the paper presents an historical background to pre-colonial
patterns of trade in West Africa. This is followed by a summary description of
shea production and marketing systems in northern Ghana. In the two following
sections, shea trade during the two waves of globalizations in the colonial and
post-independence eras are presented and discussed in relation to changing
governance regimes prior to some concluding remarks.

2. Historical background to pre-colonial patterns of trade in
West Africa
Historical patterns of local, regional and international trade in West Africa pre-date
the arrival of the Portuguese on the West African coast in the 15th century (Brooks
1993; Wilks 1961, 1971, 1982; Hopkins 1973). The ebbs and flows of the dominant
commodities exchanged during the last five hundred years have been determined by
a complex web of social, cultural, religious, economic and ecological factors across
the region (Fage 1969; Daaku 1970; Dumett and Johnson 1988; Webb 1995). These,
in turn, were influenced by the larger framework of the world economy, progressive
improvements in transport and communications technology, and the influences of
fluctuating demand and commodity prices. It was, for example, the opening up of
new maritime markets in West Africa after the Portuguese trading monopoly was
overthrown in 1642 which resulted in the progressive decline in trans-saharan trade
in gold by the late 17th century. A multitude of short distance commercial networks
and longer distance trading relationships have continually forged linkages between
local, regional and global trade (Newbury 1972). Furthermore, long-distance trade
was possible long before the advent of colonialism as common monetary units such
as gold standards and cowries existed, and trade relays involved multiple exchanges
and modes of transport – camels, donkeys and human porterage – in different
ecological zones (Webb 1995). Elaborate decentralised networks of commercial
alliances were maintained as trade routes changed and new loci of commercial
centres emerged. Some scholars have highlighted the persistence of local and
regional trade in, for example, salt (Sutton 1981), kola nuts (Lovejoy 1980; Abaka
2005), and shea nuts (Chalfin 2004a).
European trade was largely confined to the West African littoral until the
early 20th century. It was nurtured, initially, by African middlemen and European

Globalisations in a nutshell

371

firms who operated as personalized oligarchic semi-monopolies. A significant
expansion in the export of bulk commodities from, and bulk imports to West
Africa occurred during the 19th century (Davies 1976; Arhin 1980). This period
– often characterised as the era of ‘legitimate trade’ after the abolition of slave
trading (Mcsheffrey 1983) – was dominated by the growth of trade in palm oil and
palm kernels in exchange for imported cloth, guns, gunpowder, iron, salt and rum
(Brooks 1970; Chamberlain 1979). The transition to bulk exports was facilitated
by falling prices for bulk steamship transport, the advent of the telegram, and
growing demand for raw materials amongst the new industrial economies of
Europe. This era did not involve any major economic, political or social disruptions
in the region; external trade had already proved to be profitable and offered the
most favourable sources of credit. The credit or trust ‘system’ expanded and as
Newbury has noted “Cash sales ... also increased, but did not dispace the advance
of bulk stocks against supplies of kernels and oil, ivory, cotton and shea butter”
(Newbury 1972, 93).
The period did, however, usher in some changes notably in terms of the
organisation of European trading firms (separating the functions of merchants
and shippers and progressively shifting to more corporate forms of ownership
and management), early efforts to bypass coastal agents in order to reach African
markets in the hinterland, and the increasing ‘democratisation’ of trade as,
increasingly, smaller traders entered markets. It was also an era characterised by
classic ‘boom and bust’ cycles and periodic failures associated with trade in palm
oil in the 1860s (Lynn 1998), and mining in the 1890s (Silver 1981). During
the latter part of the 19th century, trade in wild rubber (Arhin 1972) and West
African mahoganies (Kotey et al. 1998) started to expand. At this time an African
agent of the British Gold Coast Colony secured treaties of friendship and trade
with many traditional rulers in northern Ghana and the neighbouring territories
of Haute Volta, Côte d’Ivoire and Togoland (Metcalfe 1964, 457; Arhin 1974).
These treaties aimed to grant the British i.a. free access to the areas concerned,
and the right to conduct trade and industry. The establishment of these ‘freetrade’ agreements led to an escalation in the military presence in the region in the
late 1890s. A British military detachment led by Major H.P. Northcott occupied
Gambaga where he was subsequently appointed Commissioner and Commandant
in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast. The defeat of the Ashanti in 1900
also heralded the beginning of a new trading era in the Gold Coast hinterland
which soon set great store by the potential of the shea nut.

3. Shea nut production and marketing systems in northern
Ghana
The harvesting, processing and marketing of shea nut kernels and butter has
provided local communities throughout the Sudano-Sahelian zone of West Africa
with i.a. food ingredients, skin-care products and household incomes, for at
least 200 years (Buttoud 2001; Wardell et al. 2002b; Chalfin 2004a; Elias and

372

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Carney 2007).3 Early references to shea nuts in West Africa (see 1 above) were
later confirmed by both a Fante official of the Gold Coast Colony, George Ekem
Ferguson, and subsequently by other British colonial officials (for example,
“Timber” Thompson 1910; Conservator of Forests McLeod 1922; Vigne 1935).
Ferguson was commissioned by the Crown during the period 1888–1896 to
negotiate treaties of ‘friendship and trade’ in the Gold Coast. He recognised that
the shea-butter tree was “growing abundantly” and noted that “Before reaching
the coast it is sometimes adulterated with flour procured from the yam, which
is kneaded up with it in a mortar” (Arhin 1974, 68; see also Chalfin 2004a,
89–91). This suggests that local ‘tricks of the trade’ (Chalfin 2000, 996–1000)
may have existed at both ends of this regional commodity chain.4 A Gold Coast
forest botanist acknowledged that “…the most valuable product (in the savannah
areas) is the shea butter” (Chipp 1923, 19).5
The historical evidence available in Ghana suggests that shea butter has
constituted an important item of local and regional trade from at least the midnineteenth century, often comprising the return cargo in the Volta River salt
canoes.6 Thus, shea products have formed part of a long-established trading
complex linking both the Sahelian kingdoms in the north, and the Fante and
Ashanti kingdoms to the south. As Inez Sutton remarks “... the amount of yams,
cattle and shea butter passing south was directly related to the amount of salt
going north” (Sutton 1981, 52 also cited in Chalfin 2004b, 91; see also Wilks
1961).
Production systems in northern Ghana are characterised by rainfed subsistence
arable farming on compound and bush farms, irrigated dry season ‘market
gardening’ on small protected plots and extensive livestock grazing based on crop
residues, bush farm fallows and dry season transhumance along the river valleys
and within protected areas (Benneh 1973; Webber 1996; Blench 1999; Wardell
et al. 2003a). The landscape is distinguished by extensive tracts of tropical dry
forests, narrow strips of fringing forest bordering the tributaries of the Volta River
Basin, and in settled areas, agroforestry parklands dominated by shea nut and

Gérard Buttoud suggests “Les parcs à karités et à nérés du Sud Mali sont le résultat d’un processus ancien, datant d’au moins deux siècles…” (‘The shea nut and African locust bean parklands in
southern Mali are the result of an old process dating at least two hundred years’ – translation by corresponding author). Buttoud 2001, 43.
4
Joseph Dupuis in his Journal of a Residence in Ashantee also describes, for example, the contamination of gunpowder with pulverised charcoal before sale (Dupuis 1824).
5
Cognizant of the growing problem of deforestation and of the importance of the forests in southern
Ghana to the cocoa and mahogany timber trades, the Gold Coast Colony commissioned “Timber”
Thompson, then Conservator of Forests, Southern Nigeria, to undertake a study of the forest situation in the country. Thompson’s tour of 1908 also furnished the first report on the savannah forest in
terms of a broad range of functional goods they provided specified as “timber trees, trees the fruits of
which are rich in vegetable oils, fibre-yielding plants, wood oil, gums, dyes, mordants and rubber”
(Thompson 1910, 189–193).
6
Northern Territories Annual Report, Cd. 3729 of 1908.
3

Globalisations in a nutshell

373

African locust bean or dawa dawa (Parkia biglobosa) trees. Seasonal variations
in millet, sorghum and maize food crop production, often due to the vagaries
of climate and poor edaphic conditions, have resulted in multiple adaptations to
sustain livelihoods (Dickson 1968; Watts 1987; Webb 1995; see also Mortimore
1998). Historically-embedded patterns of seasonal male labour migration outside
the region characterise the distinctive ‘hoe and wage’ subsistence economy of
many communities in northern Ghana (Hart 1974; Cordell et al. 1996).
Local communities collect a large range of Non Timber Forest Products for
subsistence use and for sale in local periodic markets. These encompass i.a. shea
nuts, wood fuels, thatching materials, grasses for basketry, vegetable dyes, building
poles, medicinal plants for human and livestock disorders and bush meat. Shea
nuts and shea butter products continue to be of critical importance in sustaining
rural livelihoods. Recent estimates from Mali indicate that women earn 55% of
their personal income from the sale of shea butter compared to 24% from the sale
of firewood (Becker 2001, 515). Shea trees are usually considered the property of
clan lineages. A woman married into a founding lineage thus collects from trees
retained in fields and fallows of her husband’s lineage. Shea trees are also found
in common-pool areas, including forested areas gazetted by the colonial state, and
their tenure is sometimes contested (Pogucki 1955; Becker 2001; Chalfin 2004a,
47–49; Wardell and Lund 2008).7
Periodic markets perform a vital role in the economic and social life of
people throughout West Africa (Bromley 1971; Hodder 1971; Meillassoux 1971;
Smith 1971; Hill and Smith 1972; McKim 1972). In northern Ghana, a complex
hierarchy exists linking periodic three-day village markets to larger foci of trade
in places such as Bawku, Yendi and Tamale which, in turn, are linked to centres of
consumption in southern Ghana, neighbouring Burkina Faso (for example, Bittou
and Tenkodogo), and other parts of the West Africa littoral. The aggregation of the
periodic market system facilitates northern trade in surpluses of agricultural food
and cash crops such as millet, yams, onions, tomatoes, livestock, shea nuts and
shea butter (Hill 1970; Clark 1994; Chalfin 2000).
Shea nuts remain a critical source of edible oil to meet subsistence needs,
with women processing and selling surplus shea nuts and processed shea butter
in markets throughout northern Ghana, and southern Burkina Faso. Surplus
nuts from individual households or small communities are brought by females
to the markets and sold to wholesalers or forestallers who may be stationary or
Prior to gazetting the network of headwaters protection forest reserves in Upper East Region in
the late colonial period, Reserve Settlement Commissioners, working independently of the Forestry
Department, identified and protected the existing access and usufruct rights to a multitude of Non
Timber Forest Products for local communities. See Wardell, D.A. 2006. Collision, Collusion and
Muted Resistance – Contrasting Early and Later Encounters with Empire Forestry in the Gold
Coast, 1874–1957. In: Collision of Cultures and Identities – Settlers and Indigenous Peoples, eds. P.
Grimshaw and R. McGregor, 79–103. Melbourne University: RMIT Publishers. See also Wardell, D.
A. and C. Lund. 2006. Governing Access to Forests in Northern Ghana. Micro-Politics and the Rents
of Non-Enforcement. World Development 34(11):1887–1906.

7

374

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

itinerant. These traders – in turn – sell the nuts to women in need of raw material
for domestic production of shea butter or, alternatively, they may sell to agents
from large-scale trading companies. Over the year, village women may choose
to sell nuts they have collected and prepared within a limited period of the year,
thereby exchanging their stored commodity capital with cash. Alternatively, rural
women may choose to process the nuts and sell surplus butter on the markets.
Some specialise in the processing of butter and buy nuts in local markets if selfcollected volumes are insufficient in relation to processing capacity. Often the
processing on a large(-r) scale is organised by womens’ groups as there are some
economies of scale linked to a division of labour during the process – after the
nuts have been ground and boiled the process must be continued and completed
without stops. Moreover, specialisation may be linked to access to grinding mills,
a particularly useful facility for processing as it replaces an exhausting manual
labour process (Chalfin 2000, 2004a).
In a similar way as nuts are traded in local markets, shea butter is sold
as a retail good (of different lump sizes) to other women or it may be sold to
female wholesalers. These traders accumulate butter for resale to other retailers
(forestallers) or wholesalers operating in distant markets, i.e. in other areas of
northern and southern Ghana (Chalfin 2004a). Moreover, unknown but probably
significant volumes of butter – and nuts – are traded across the border zone between
Ghana, Burkina Faso and Togo (Fold and Reenberg 1999; Chalfin 2001; Elias and
Carney 2006). These trade flows serve to link surplus regions with deficit regions.
As reported by Chalfin (2001), women completely dominate this part of the chain
with collectors/producers, traders, and wholesalers linked by well-developed trust
and credit relationships. Power asymmetry and exploitation is, nevertheless, still
an integral component of this part of the shea commodity chain.8
Finally, wholesale butter traders supply the markets in the larger towns in
the southern part of the country, notably Accra. There is a clear seasonality in
this trade as shea butter is used predominantly for skin protection, or as a hair
restorer, during the Harmattan period (December to February). Tamale serves as
a reception centre for butter destined for the southern urban markets and some of
the wholesalers based in Tamale have expanded their activities to the South (Fold
2002; Chalfin 2004a).

4. Colonial efforts to integrate the Northern Territories (NT) of
the Gold Coast Colony in the global economy
Efforts to support economic development in the NT focused on attempts to develop
trade in export crops including shea nut and silk cotton (kapok), production of
food crops for the ‘southern colonies’, cattle-raising and the establishment of
Distinct ‘marketing strategies’ are adopted by women traders in the Bawku market according to
ethnicity and geography (i.e. package, form, size) and the role of inter-ethnic political domination,
i.e. central vs. peripheral location of market stalls (Chalfin 2001).

8

Globalisations in a nutshell

375

a road network.9 In practice, the absence of exportable raw materials, and high
transport costs from the NT ensured that the more accessible and better endowed
areas of the Gold Coast Colony and the Colony of Ashanti were ‘developed’ first
by the British (Wardell 2002a, 2006). Early interest in shea nut recognised its
potential as a taxable commodity that could help to pay for colonial administration
in the Protectorate. Subsequent investigations focused on the development of shea
nuts as an exportable commodity with the NT considered as one of the privileged
sources in British West Africa during the period 1912–1930. The last experimental
shipments of shea butter were despatched in the early 1930s before the colonial
state abandoned the shea nut export trade.
In 1901 the NT was constituted as a British Protectorate under the Governor
of the Gold Coast Colony (Figure 1).10 The NT was plagued throughout colonial
rule by difficulties stemming from the limited infrastructure development and
lack of vision of the British colonial administration. Road construction became
one of the earliest priorities in the NT as the Protectorate was transformed into
a labour reserve to support economic development in southern Ghana. The
introduction of direct taxation in the NT in 1936 reinforced cyclical patterns of
labour migration thereby maintaining the internal structure of labour appropriation
established under the former domination of the Asante empire.11 Several scholars
have argued that the comparative neglect of the NT contributed to the systematic
underdevelopment of northern Ghana, a situation which persists to the present day
(Dickson 1968; Kay 1972; Bening 1975; Ladouceur 1979; Sutton 1989; Saaka
2001; Chalfin 2004a, 130).
4.1. Identifying the resource
Early initiatives taken by the colonial administration to give impetus to the sheabutter trade encompassed efforts to encourage the Adas to expand their trade
by diversifying beyond salt, to curry favour with a key Gold Coast trading firm

An excellent review of the efforts of the colonial administration to develop agriculture in the NTs
is presented in Sutton 1989.
10
The Northern Territories was proclaimed a British Protectorate under the Governor of the Gold
Coast Colony with the promulgation of the Northern Territories Order in Council on 26 September
1901 (NAG ADM 4/1/164). Article II of this order was revoked when parts of the Protectorate were
later annexed and included within Ashanti under the terms of the Northern Territories Order in
Council 1906. NAG ADM 4/1/168. The boundaries of the NTs were redefined in the Gold Coast
Boundaries Order in Council, 1906. NAG ADM 4/1/166.
11
A Colonial Report on the NTs for 1913 (Report No. 807 Cmd. 7050) noted that “The remarkable
growth of the cocoa industry in Ashanti is due in large measure to labour supplied from the NTs.”
In: Benneh, 1973. The rationale of this policy was also clearly revealed in the Gold Coast Annual
Report 1937/38 which described northerners as “an amiable but backward people useful as soldiers,
policemen, and labourers in the mines and cocoa farms, in short fit only to be hewers of wood and
drawers of water for their brothers in the Colony and Ashanti.” In: Amanor, K.S., 1996. The New
Frontier. Farmer Responses to Land Degradation: A West African Study. UNRISD: Geneva/Zed
Books: London, 44.
9

376

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Figure 1: Protectorate of the Northern Territories, Ashanti Colony and Gold Coast Colony.
Source: Chipp, 1922.

Globalisations in a nutshell

377

(Swanzy) eager to exploit new commodities, and to ship the first samples of
different types of shea butter – Grunshi and Dagomba – for tests at the Imperial
Institute in the metropole in 1912.12
Nevertheless, a number of more sceptical viewpoints were expressed by colonial
officials when distinctions were made between the relative importance of the shea
nut trade to African producers and consumers, and to the colonial administration.
Repeated references are made in NT Annual Reports during the first decade of
colonial rule to the small local trade in shea-butter, dawa dawa and locally made
cotton cloth, whilst also lamenting that it brought in little revenue to the government.13
Direct taxation was only introduced in the NT in 1936 during the period
of ‘indirect rule’, and paying for ‘hegemony on a shoestring’ (Berry 1993)
was a constant pre-occupation of the CCNT and his Provincial and District
Commissioners. Hausa traders, who drove livestock south from neighbouring
French territories and returned with kola nuts and salt, initially provided the
Protectorate with its only source of revenue. However, the caravan tolls were
scrapped in 1907 to obviate the risk of forcing trade into neighbouring French or
German colonies.
The first report by the Director of Agriculture (he did not visit the populous
North-East and North-West Provinces) recognised that “a considerable local
industry is carried on in its butter and kernels” but advised against developing an
export trade. The Acting Governor of the Gold Coast concurred with Tudhope in
a covering despatch to the Secretary of State noting “that it is impracticable, at
present, to develop an export trade on any large scale, and I should be inclined
to pursue a policy of encouraging by precept, in the form of itinerant instructors,
and by example, in the form of small agricultural stations, the cultivation of
economic products generally, throughout the Protectorate…”14 Similarly, the
1916 Commission on Oil Producing Nuts and Seeds was clearly opposed to the
development of the shea nut (export) trade due to the difficulties of storing, refining,
and transporting the fat. Furthermore, shea was of little importance compared to oil
palm nuts or groundnuts as it yielded much less oil.15 The Commission concluded
“The condition of the trade does not appear to be such as to warrant prolonged
treatment on this report” though it recognised that shea could become important
if the many difficulties were resolved.16 Thus, the colonial administration, at this
stage, was encouraging local production and not export of shea products.
Informal Diary, Tamale, 7 October 1913. NAG ADM 56/5/1.
Gold Coast and Northern Territories Annual Reports 1900, 1901; Cd 788 of 1902; Cd 2238 of
1905; and Cd 3285 of 1907.
14
Director of Agriculture Tudhope, 28 May 1912. Enclosure in Governor’s Despatch to the Secretary of State for the Colonies (H. Bryan) No. 475 of 12 July 1912. NAG ADM 56/1/152.
15
Exports of shea nuts and shea butter were valued at £70,000 in 1913 (exports were primarily to
Belgium and Germany) compared to an export value of £6 m for the oil palm industry. The values
of exports of kola nuts, timber and palm kernels in the same year were £145,000, £366,000 and
£159,000 respectively (Chipp 1923).
16
Commission on Oil Producing Nuts and Seeds Cd 8247 and 8248 of 1916.
12
13

378

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Inspite of these doubts the period under Frederick Gordon Guggisberg’s
Governorship17 heralded a new developmental and interventionist era driven by a
particular vision – that of integrating the Northern Territories into the Gold Coast
colonial economy. Guggisberg’s main ambition, which ultimately failed, was to
link the North to the South with a railway line (Coull 1926; Bening 1995, 237).
Railway or no railway, this necessitated more systematic efforts to estimate, and
to harness the potential of developing external trade in shea nuts.
4.2. Investigating the potential of trade in shea nuts
At the start of the 1920s the first signs of increasing interventionism by the colonial
state started to appear. Colonial initiatives encompassed efforts to regulate and
control customary resource use practices, extensive surveys by the Departments
of Forestry and Agriculture, and research into extraction methods and plantation
techniques.
In 1920 instructions from the Acting CCNT required that the Acting Provincial
Commissioner of the Southern Province had to “… take steps to pass the word
round among the Chiefs of your province that the Natives should on no account
cut down Shea butter trees.” The Acting CCNT went on “I know that in clearing
farms a certain amount of cutting is absolutely necessary, and this cannot be
helped, but the cutting down of Shea trees for the purposes of making charcoal is
a most idiotic proceeding and is practically throwing money away...”18
It was, however, in response to Governor Guggisberg’s Memorandum on
Gardens, Food Plantations and Timber, that the first extensive forestry tour of
the NTs was undertaken in 1922.19 The dual purpose of Conservator of Forests
McLeod’s tour was to evaluate the government’s opportunities to exploit
teak plantations (established by the Germans at Yendi), and the feasibility of
developing an export industry based on shea nut, shea butter and silk cotton.20
McCleod’s report raised concerns about the “heavy toll levied on young Shea”
due to the demand for building poles used in the construction of government rest

Frederick Gordon Guggisberg first served as a surveyor in the Gold Coast during the period 1901–
1908. He returned as Governor of the Gold Coast Colony between 1919 and 1927.
18
Letter from the Acting CCNT, Ref: 44/93/1912, 13 January 1920. In: Shea Butter 1912–1927,
NAG ADM 56/1/152.
19
Guggisberg, F.G. 1921. Governor’s Memorandum Gardens, Food Plantations and Timber in the
Northern Territories, 18 April 1921. In: Forestry 1921–1930, NAG ADM 56/1/280. See also Governor’s Memorandum to the Colonial Secretary: Agricultural and Forestry Development in the Northern Territories, 18 January 1922. In: Agricultural and Forestry Development in the NTs, 1922–1931,
NAG ADM 56/1/313.
20
McLeod, N.C. 1922a. Report on a tour of inspection in the Northern Territories. In: General Tour
and Inspection Reports by Local Officers on the Northern Territories. Case No. 01611. Kumasi: Gold
Coast Colony Forest Department; McLeod, N.C. 1922b. Report by the Conservator of Forests on
Plantations in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast. Sessional Paper VI-1921–1922. Accra:
Gold Coast Government Press; See also Kapok Industry 1916–1941, NAG ADM 56/1/217.
17

Globalisations in a nutshell

379

houses in the NTs, and made preliminary estimates of the number, productivity
and economic value of shea trees throughout the Protectorate.21
The Department of Agriculture was soon also commissioned to prepare
revised estimates of the shea nut potential in relation to the planned railway
to the NTs.22 This laid the foundations for the frequently strained relationships
between the Departments of Agriculture, Political Officers, and Forestry Officers
over jurisdiction for the regulation of the shea nut (export) trade.23 The tensions
between technical departments continued until after the North Mamprusi Forestry
Conference in November 1947 (Wardell 2003c). Conflicts over governance of
resources frequently characterized relationships between different sections of
the colonial administration, as other scholars have noted (Lonsdale and Berman
1979; Mamdani 1996; Chalfin 2004a).
In 1924 the (then) Superintendent of Agriculture and Forestry, Captain Coull,
estimated that 63% of the total area of the Protectorate could be considered as
a ‘production area’ capable of yielding 57,000 tons of shea nuts for export each
year (Coull 1924, 9).24 Coull’s report also raised concerns about the perceived
inefficiency of traditional methods of extracting the fat. Thereafter, research
into expanding production of shea nuts in the NT was based primarily on either
developing improved extraction methods using imported crushing machinery
and solvents – by agricultural technicians,25 or on improving plantation and fire
protection techniques for shea nut trees – by forestry technicians who advised
political officers.26 Neither approach proved successful.
4.3. Abandoning the shea nut export trade
The 1920s constituted the dawning of the ‘age of the lorry’ in the NT and shea
butter was increasingly transported by road (for example, 318 tonnes crossed the
Report by the Conservator of Forests on Plantations in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast,
1922: 7. NAG ADM 56/1/254.
22
The Shea Butter Industry of the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast Colony. Gold Coast Sessional Papers VII, 1925–1926 by Superintendent of Agriculture and Forestry, Captain G.C. Coull
(original drafted in 1924). Coull, G.C., n.d., probably 1926 or 1927. Proposed Railway to the Northern Territories. Report on Agricultural Products. In: Agricultural and Forestry Development in the
NTs, 1922–1931. NAG ADM 56/1/313.
23
This culminated in an intervention and ruling (in favour of the Forestry Department) by Governor
Guggisberg who subsequently ordered the transfer of an Agricultural Officer (Saunders) to southern
Ghana where his “general experience of practical agriculture will make him far more valuable in the
Colony or Ashanti than in the Northern Territories.” He added “I think that two agricultural officers
in the NTs are excessive.” Letter from F.G.G. to the Colonial Secretary dated 18 January 1922. NAG
ADM 56/1/217.
24
This was comparable to later estimates which suggested that up to 53,000 tons of shea nuts and
26,000 tons of shea butter could be exported per year, over and above that consumed in the colony
(Gold Coast Sessional Papers XVI of 1929–1930).
25
Coull 1925–1926; See also GCDA Bulletin No. 22, 1930.
26
Ten acre experimental plantations and fire-protected sites were established in Yendi, Tamale and
Kulupi in northern Ghana.
21

380

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Yeji ferry in 1928) at a cost of ca. £10 per ton.27 Additional subsidised shipments
of shea butter were sent to the UK in the early 1930s and demonstrated clearly
that trade in shea butter using road transport was still uneconomic: the cost of nuts
purchased was ca. £25 per ton with an estimated cost delivered to London of ca.
£46; the price on the London market at the time was £19.
The colonial administration was also made aware in the Sessional Papers
of other constraints which were limiting the development of the shea nut trade.
These included problems associated with the labour demand on women (the
collecting season coincided with the main farming season); slow growth rates of
shea trees; the difficulties of organising the collection of shea nuts in areas where
trees were scattered often in sparsely-populated areas; the recalcitrant seed did
not grow well under plantation conditions; the occurrence of a pest and parasitic
plant; the incidence of bush fires; factory methods for extraction did not exist;
the fat was considered inferior to both palm and coconut oil – both of which
were more accessible and hence, more readily marketable; limited demand for
the oil and the costs of transporting it were prohibitive.28 Cumulatively, these
factors and other events led the colonial administration to abandon its interest in
the shea nut export trade, and to shift its focus. Local producers, nevertheless,
continued to sell shea nuts and shea butter in local periodic markets throughout
the colonial era.
The failure to integrate the NT in the global economy was compounded by
the effects of the global economic depression in the 1930s (Coquery-Vidrovitch
1976), and new pre-occupations which emerged in the wake of the cocoa ‘holdups’ (Milbourn 1970; Simensen 2004), and the metamorphosis of the Forestry
Department into a supply organisation during World War II (Brooks 1947; Kotey
et al. 1998). A West African groundnut fiasco29 – financed through the provisions
of the Colonial Welfare and Development Act – provided the Gonja Development

Gold Coast Department of Agriculture Bulletin No. 22, 1930.
Coull 1925–1926; C.H.K. Acting Director of Agriculture, 3 November 1924. NAG ADM 56/1/152.
29
In 1947 a West African Oil Seeds Mission was despatched to the Gold Coast Colony to identify
similar opportunities to the East African groundnuts scheme launched by the British Overseas Food
Corporation. Although the British Development Corporation decided against a scheme in West Africa, the Gold Coast Colony decided to press ahead. The Gonja Development Corporation (GDC)
was charged with promoting mechanised agricultural production, improving food supplies to relieve
seasonal shortages in the Northern Territories and the settlement of farmers from “over-crowded
areas in the Frafra area of Mamprusi” as “overgrazing in the overpopulated Frafra homeland was
resulting in serious soil erosion, decreased agricultural production and lowering standards of living.” By March 1955 only 1,400 hectares had been cleared for planting – of the original 13,000
ha planned. During the period 1950–1957 only 15 families from the Frafra area had moved to
the settlement area. GDC paid scant regard to understanding customary land tenure arrangements
even though a seminal four volume work in this domain had been completed in 1955 (Pogucki
1955). GDC was liquidated in 1957. The project was conceived as part of the postwar development schemes promoted through the Colonial Development Welfare Acts. Cmd 9375, 1955. HMSO,
London.
27
28

Globalisations in a nutshell

381

Company in northern Ghana with a nominal capital of £1 million,30 and ensured
that little further state interest (or comparable) investment in shea production or
trade occurred at the end of the colonial period.
4.4. Continuity, resilience and sovereignty
By the late 1920s (Volta) river-based transport was progressively being replaced
by road transport as colonial public works, (forced) labour, and investments in
roads and bridges started to pay dividends. Lorries continued to import Keta salt
from coastal Ghana returning primarily with cattle and sheep, replacing (though
not entirely) the yams and shea butter of earlier decades.31 Distances to coastal
ports and the prices offered for a high-volume low-value commodity such as shea
kernels rendered global trade uneconomic, and the rejection of Guggisburg’s plans
for a railway to the north did not help this situation. Colonial efforts to transform
indigenous systems of (agricultural) production were, in general, unsuccessful,
and probably led to further marginalisation of the Protectorate. By the outbreak of
World War I, CCNT Armitage had already resigned himself to the fact that “The
shea butter industry will never be developed to any extent until a comparatively
cheap transport service to the coast has been provided”.32
The colonial ‘labour reserve’ policy in northern Ghana systematically
extracted able-bodied men from the territory, leaving households short of labour
for agricultural production. Male labour migration, inadvertently, heightened
the importance to women of value-added processing of shea kernels, and the
marketing of kernels and shea butter, all of which they managed themselves. This
enabled women to spread labour demand for processing and selling shea products
throughout the year, and to use the opportunities provided by an elaborate network
of periodic markets and trade relays to the south and north of the international
boundary between Burkina Faos and Ghana. Hence, the constancy of three-day
periodic markets has enabled women to sustain their livelihoods and to reproduce
social relations devoid of ‘boom and bust’ cycles, price wars and ‘hold-ups’ which
characterised globally-traded commodities such as cocoa and palm oil in southern
Ghana (Milbourn 1970; Lynn 1998).
Furthermore, women were instrumental in sustaining rural livelihoods by using
periodic markets on both sides of the border to trade in shea kernels and butter.
This represented an investment that was ten times larger than the anticipated expenditure for
the implementation of Marshall’s Ten Year Forestry Plan in the NTs. GDC was also provided with
a certificate of occupancy for 130 km2 of land near Damongo (present-day Northern Region) and
staff comprising 19 expatriates, 47 skilled techicians and labourers. See also Quansah, S.T., 1972.
The Gonja settlement and development scheme – Ghana. The Economic Bulletin of Ghana (Second
Series) 2(1): 14–24.
31
Krachi trade returns 1924, NAG ADM 56/1/353 and Sampling of trade figures, NAG ADM
56/12/407.
32
Letter from CCNT C.H. Armitage to the District Superviser of the Customs Preventive Service,
North-East Frontier, Kunkwa. Ref: 572/105/1911, 9 September 1914. NAG/ADM/56/1/131.
30

382

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Ironically, the key factor which influenced the placement of the border separating
British and French territories was the protection of metropolitan trading interests
(Arhin 1974). Early attempts to control and regulate the transit trade through
the (then) North East Frontier District in the NT were abandonded by 1915. In
practice, a border zone distinguished by its ethno-linguistic, cultural, ecological
and commercial affinities fostered the strengthening of economic alliances and
networks outside the formal boundaries of the nation state, and has resulted in a
‘subversive economy’ (Donnan and Wilson 1998). Since the colonial era, state
boundaries separating compatible periodic market systems, differential currency
rates and pricing regimes have provided new (and changing) opportunities for
women engaged in shea nut trade to develop and sustain their production and
marketing systems.
Women, however, were rarely favoured interlocoteurs by colonial
administrators and technicians, and the colonial state assumed erroneously
that little trade existed while at the same time presuming that producers would
respond positively to world market incentives.33 Colonial officials, similarly, had
little, if any, understanding of either the social functions of periodic markets or
the dominant role of women in the production and marketing processes. After
the Second World War the colonial state’s interests for oil crops quickly shifted
towards groundnuts. Shea nuts and shea nut traders in northern Ghana were largely
forgotten by the state for the next two decades; post-independence governments
focused on ambitious, large scale, capital-intensive projects to develop irrigation
infrastructure, agricultural processing and large-scale mechanized cooperatives
(Beckman 1981; Shepherd 1981). Women shea producers lived in a “world that
didn’t count” (McMichael 2004, 7) and have consistently remained in the shadow
of cocoa growers in southern Ghana.
The general indecision of the British colonial administration about their
ultimate aims in the Protectorate was typified by the erratic efforts to develop the
shea nut export trade throughout the colonial era. In 1928 the Acting Governor
of the Gold Coast T.S. Thomas had already remarked: “… there seems to be no
clear-cut statement of policy: we do not know what is being done and what our
administration is intended to bring forth.”34 Other prominent observers considered
that the economic possibilities were more potential than actual (Cardinall 1931).
The limited road infrastructure, changing metropolitan demand for oilseeds,
and the ability of local producers to continue to use their own local and regional
marketing networks all contributed to the adandonment of the shea nut export
trade. In essence, the production and supply of shea products remained central to
servicing the needs of West African consumers throughout the colonial period.
A District Supervisor of the Kunkwa (customs) collecting station on the north-east border
suggested that “…as far as I can see they not only lack initiative, but also appear to be devoid of all
business instinct…”. Trade Report for the quarter ending 30 June 1914, Kunkwa Preventive Service
Collecting Station, North East Frontier District. NAG/ADM/56/1/131.
34
Acting Governor T.S. Thomas’s Report on the Northern Territories. 20 July 1928, NRG 8/3/17.
33

Globalisations in a nutshell

383

Little, if any, global trade occurred. Nevertheless, since the Second World War
industrial demand for shea butter has grown progressively as its use, as a substitute
for cocoa butter, has increased. This is explored further in the following section.

5. Post-colonial efforts to link northern Ghana to the global
economy
Like the colonial government in its quest for sources of revenue, the independent
state in Ghana has maintained its ambitions to expand its fiscal base by
incorporating the shea nut in a portfolio of taxable commodities. The roots of
global demand for shea kernels shifted dramatically after the Second World War
as a new use value for shea butter was found. During the 1950s, scientific results
and technological development in the European oils and fats industry identified
shea butter as a highly suitable ingredient in the production of so-called cocoa
butter equivalents (CBEs), a category of components used by the confectionery
industry, particularly in the production of chocolate. CBEs are cheap alternatives
to ‘real’ cocoa butter made from cocoa beans as the two components have identical
physical and chemical properties.
Hence, from being considered as a means of diversifying cocoa exports, shea
was gradually transformed into a (partial) substitute for cocoa in the chocolate
industry. International demand for shea kernels or shea butter is now determined
by the global use of CBEs in chocolate production with prices fluctuating in
accordance with cocoa prices. State regulation was initially indirect through
licensing and export control but changed progessively to direct involvement in
purchasing operations by the Cocoa Marketing Board in the 1980s. The postindependence government of Ghana has progressively been more active in
governing the shea trade for export. As with other state-controlled activities in
agriculture, the chain was liberalised in the early 1990s and has since experienced
a dynamic transformation process. Recent patterns of shea trade resemble those
of the era of ‘legitimate trade’ in the 19th century facilitated by falling prices for
container transport, the advent of the internet and mobile phones, and growing
demand for raw materials by originally four (now three) global companies to meet
consumer demand for chocolate, and to a lesser extent, cosmetic products.
5.1. Intensification and dismantling of public regulation by marketing
boards
Global demand for shea nuts accelerated during the early 1970s as cocoa butter
prices rose substantially and the use of CBEs became widespread in the chocolate
industries of a number of European countries. Up to the mid-1980s, demand
increased steadily despite fluctuating prices for cocoa butter at the turn of the
decade. Demand was stimulated by the adoption of CBEs in chocolate production
of the Eastern bloc countries and the success (primarily in the UK) of so-called
‘supercoating’ products – new confectionery chocolate-covered products in which
all cocoa butter is replaced by CBEs (Talbot 2002).

384

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

The adoption of shea as an important ingredient in the CBE-industry served
to maintain the oligopolistic structure in the industry as technological barriers
to entry were high. Very few companies possessed the know-how necessary to
extract the oil-fraction needed for further processing of tropical oils into CBEs.
Four dominant companies exercised virtual monopolies in the national markets in
which the use of CBEs was allowed, i.e. Unilever (through its subsidiary Looders
Crookland) in the UK and Ireland, Aarhus Olie in Denmark, Karlshamm in
Sweden and Fuji Oil in Japan. These four companies have dominated the industry
ever since.35
From 1949, exports of shea nuts from Ghana have been controlled by different
marketing boards (Chalfin 1996). During the last part of the 1980s (i.e. the period
immediately before liberalisation) local trading operations and transportation
were administered by the Produce Buying Company (PBC), the purchasing
division of the Cocoa Marketing Board (now named Cocobod). Regulation of the
national supply chain was partly carried out by the PBCs direct involvement in the
purchase and logistics involved in export activities and partly by issuing licences
to local traders who purchased and transported the kernels from local buyers/
collectors to the ports. A particular relationship evolved over the years between
the PBC and the largest local trading company. The latter started shea operations
on a small scale already in the 1950s as a sideline to road construction. The
company harnessed its relatively large fleet of construction vehicles to transport
nuts from rural areas to the company premises in Tamale where nuts were
cleaned, re-bagged, loaded on trucks and hauled by road to Tema for shipping.
However, all loads were sold to the CMB in Tema and then re-purchased by the
company through its London-based marketing office, who then in turn organised
the shipping and sale to European CBE-manufacturers.
Apart from this ‘parasitic’ behaviour, the CMB was also engaged in the setting
up of local procurement systems, particularly as part of a combined agricultural
export diversification and rural development programme during the late 1980s
(Chalfin 1996). Local female collectors (and processors) were organised in much
the same way as was the case with male farmers in the cocoa chain. Village cooperatives and executive committees were established with the responsibility of
securing supplies at fixed prices against a commission per bag. Further, nuts were
to be bagged, stored and sold only to the PBC who then advanced cash – at least
in the initial years of the campaign.
A prolonged period of declining cocoa prices from the mid-1980s to the early
1990s seriously affected the global CBE industry. Demand among chocolate
producers fell revealing their preferences for real cocoa butter. A further blow
came in the same period with the foreign exchange crisis of the Eastern Bloc
countries, particularly Russia, which resulted in a sudden and dramatic loss of
important markets. The long period with depressed and falling prices was reflected
The start of the 21st century witnessed some significant changes as Unilever sold off their
processing factory to a Malaysian firm with interests in palm oil plantations in South East Asia.

35

Globalisations in a nutshell

385

in the CBE manufactures’ efforts to defend their operating margins by squeezing
the prices for raw materials.36
5.2. Liberalisation and consolidation of private regulation
In 1991 the Government of Ghana liberalised local trade and shea nut prices, as
part of a series of World Bank-induced structural adjustment measures. However,
as mentioned above, the time coincided with a period of low prices for shea nuts,
largely due to the record low in cocoa prices. Restrictions on private company
exports were completely removed and the national shea chain underwent a
substantial structural change. This change in governance has progressively led
to the consolidation of private interest groups along the shea commodity chain
in an era dominated by market regulation. The PBC was severely reduced
in size but allowed to continue purchasing and exporting shea nuts on market
terms and conditions. The relatively large local trading companies which had
previously operated under licensed conditions now started to exploit the benefits
of unhindered access to collectors and industrial customers. Moreover, a bevy
of hopeful individual entrepreneurs and small companies also started operations,
some as newcomers to the business and some with experience gained from
long-term (former) employment with the PBC. In addition, a couple of former
parastatal companies engaged in agricultural input supply to rural communities
started trading in shea nuts. The latter were able to exploit new possibilities of
1) barter trade as a lucrative alternative to trade in cash and 2) access to credit
supplied by donors and financial institutions controlled by the government.
Finally, a transnational trading company with experience and capacity to set up
local purchasing operations ventured into the supply chain. This company was
used to operating in West Africa, and to dealing with industrial customers in
northern markets.
Until these events (i.e. the early 1990s), CBE-manufacturers were carrying
stocks of up to one year, fearful of being caught short during periods with rapidly
rising demand. However, the stagnating demand which has characterised the global
market since the early 1990s has changed the whole supply and demand balance
to such an extent that the chain is now clearly buyer-driven. CBE-manufacturers
have been able to reduce stocks considerably and source sufficient volumes of
shea nuts at very low prices. The developments during the last decade can best be
characterised as a period during which CBE manufacturers have tried to organise
new types of shea nut and shea butter supply chains in the exporting countries as
part of the broader transition from state governance to market governance.
The so-called European ‘chocolate war’ in the mid-1990s should be viewed in the perspective
of market constraints for CBE-products. By harmonising the food regulations of the individual
European countries, the market for CBEs would substantially increase as more chocolate producers
could market their products with CBE-content as chocolate – which up to then had been prohibited.
A new EU-directive is now in place and products with up to 5% CBE content are allowed to be
produced and marketed in all EU-member countries (Fold 2000).

36

386

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Concerning the situation in Ghana, available data indicate a period up to
the late 1990s marked by constant flux of the different types of actors described
above, who have been attracted, and subsequently expelled from the shea nut
chain. Some constancy has remained notably in terms of the presence of a couple
of companies, and the continuing role of women as low-paid harvesters of shea
nuts, and producers of shea butter purchased by local bulking-up agents. By the
mid-1990s, some evidence existed of the ability of former parastatals and PBC to
muddle through and even accumulate capital by chameleonic transformations of
organisational set-up (Chalfin 1996). These mutations of former public institutions
constituted governance through opportunistic practice but was short-lived. By the
end of the first decade after chain liberalisation it had become clear that only
the transnational company and the well-established big local trading company
had the necessary financial strength, organisational capacity and administrative
competence to cope with high-volume trade in shea nuts. All other participants
were either ousted from business or relegated to subsidiary positions as buying
agents or brokers linked to these two companies (Fold 2004). The government of
Ghana’s failure to regulate the shea commodity trade has effectively cemented the
transition to governance by oligopoly.
Despite their differences the two large-scale trading companies have strikingly
similar modes of operation consisting of a core group of purchasing agents
supplemented by a group of loosely linked small and medium scale ‘independent’
traders. Both groups operate in geographically-distinct zones within northern
Ghana and have specific target areas: the company-employed agents carry cash
and exploit the ‘overseas’ areas with high potential but low-quality infrastructure
whereas the traders deal with accessible communities in the vicinity, buy from
local periodic markets, and resell their goods to the large companies. In essence,
local traders or brokers are used as a kind of buffer in situations where contracts
are difficult to fulfil via the companies’ own sourcing.
The two dominant companies are increasingly being challenged by the global
CBE-manufacturers who continually attempt to set up alternative supply systems
which evade middlemen, increase reliability or reduce logistical problems without
tying capital in high sunk costs. These new struggles over market governance
continue to develop although it remains unclear whether local women will
continue, in the long-term, to be the main source of manually-processed shea
butter. Of particular importance are efforts to combine new logistical systems
with export of processed shea nuts (shea butter). The imports of processed nuts
have several advantages for the CBE-manufacturer, including removal (at origin)
of uncertainty about the extraction rate and quality of the oil, reduction of lowprofit milling capacity, potential avoided costs of environmental regulation in
Europe, and substantial reduction in transport costs.
To date, these recent initiatives have encountered numerous problems
primarily linked to the technological and financial constraints of the two largescale local trading companies and conflicts over price discounts due to the low
quality of the shea butter. One of the CBE-manufacturers is now sourcing the

Globalisations in a nutshell

387

lion’s share of their shea nuts from neighbouring Burkina Faso where the supply
of nuts originating from Côte d’Ivoire has increased due to civil strife. Another
CBE-manufacturer, Looders, is presently setting up a supply system based on
local small-scale milling and processing of shea butter in northern Ghana in
combination with a large-scale processing plant (Nioto) in Lomé, Togo. This dual
approach may provide new opportunities for women producers to continue to
supply the global export market. In addition, a newly established trading company
owned by expatriate Ghanaians in partnership with local capital has been set up
using the model of existing large-scale trading companies. Their organisation has
been ‘extended’ by using Unilever’s tankers and storage facilities in Tema harbour.
‘Surplus’ nuts from the trading company are transported to the processing plant
in Lomé.
Apart from large-scale company activities, foreign NGOs are also involved in
efforts to stimulate exports of manually-processed shea butter in order to increase
and diversify income opportunities of rural women (Fold 2002). These activities
are the successors to previous and generally unsuccessful efforts to mediate,
i.e. act like a broker, between rural womens’ groups and local NGOs on the one
hand, and large scale trading companies and industrial customers on the other.
Alternative cosmetic companies such as ‘The Body Shop’ and some small USbased firms are also involved in the commodity chain, purchasing butter from
women’s groups in pre-selected villages (Jones 2002). Value added is potentially
high in this business but so far volumes sold are very modest as the global shea
demand for the cosmetics industry represents only ten per cent of the total export
trade, now dominated by the CBE manufacturers.
5.3. Risks of disintegration
From a protectionist regime in the early post-independence period, the deregulation and liberalisation of the Ghanaian shea commodity chain emerged in
the early 1990s as part of the government’s structural adjustment programme.
Since then the government of Ghana has progressively reinforced its ambitions to
expand the shea nut trade as part of the State’s portfolio of ‘major non-traditional
agricultural export commodities’ (ISSER 2003). This policy is embedded within
the (now) dominant orthodoxy of neo-liberalism, which priviledges monetized
production systems and private over public regulation. The dramatic and prolonged
decrease of cocoa prices since the mid-1980s also led to cutbacks in activities
carried out by former parastatals at a time when relatively stable supplies by far
exceeded declining demand, resulting in an increasingly difficult domestic chain
to manage, both economically and politically.
The dismantling of public regulation coincided with renewed ambitions
concerning private regulation by transnational capital. Foreign large-scale
trading companies have started multiple crop purchasing activities encompassing
shea nuts. In addition, smaller and recently established foreign companies act
as virtual buying arms for CBE manufacturers in the EU and Japan. During the

388

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

final part of the 1990s, the CBE manufacturers manifested a growing interest
in establishing primary processing facilities in the shea exporting countries.
Furthermore, new modes of supply chain management by individual CBEcompanies indicates a tendency toward regional patterns of organisation.
The much improved physical and functional infrastructure in Ghana (and
neighbouring countries) has served to make it possible to implement the more
advanced logistical systems.
These tendencies may be considered, on the one hand, as an important
step towards a vital and necessary upgrading of Ghana’s agro-industrial sector.
Alternatively, it may be interpreted as a well orchestrated out-sourcing of
low-profit functions by transnational capital to local companies. This may be
accompanied by ‘environmental dumping’ through the disposal of toxic ‘cake’
left over from the oil milling process (Wardell et al. 2002b).
Demand in the global shea chain is driven by the opportunities to use cocoa
butter equivalents in the confectionery industry, notably in the production of
chocolate.37 Being a highly contested issue in the EU until recently, the complex
conflict over taste, culture, ethics – and money – has been resolved by a
Solomonic decision in EU legislation. The use of CBE in chocolate production
is now legally adopted by all member countries and it is expected that the Codex
Alimentarius will be changed accordingly. Hence, chocolate with CBE-content
will most likely have legal access to all markets of the WTO member countries
in the foreseeable future. Obviously, demand for shea products depends on
consumption trends in the major emerging markets (China, Russia) and the more
or less saturated markets (US, EU), but it is expected that demand will increase
substantially – even though the scope is heavily influenced by the development
of cocoa prices.
The cumulative impacts of increasing commercialisation and world market
integration at the national and local level in Ghana and other West African producer
countries are still unknown. There are, however, risks that the long-established
local shea processing and marketing systems will disintegrate and possibly result
in social differentiation, changes in household consumption patterns and loss
of livelihoods, particularly for women. Already in 1924, the Superintendent of
Agriculture and Forestry G.C. Coull made a perspicacious remark when he noted
that “the collecting of shea kernels is entirely done by women”, but anticipated
that this would alter “when it was found out that there was money to be made from
shea kernels”.38 Whether or not the existing gendered control over the small- to
medium-scale trade in shea products will change remains an open question for
further research.

37
There is, nevertheless, some resistance notably amongst francophone chocolatiers, to the use of
cocoa butter equivalents (Bobasch 2004).
38
‘The Northern Territories of the Gold Coast: Their Future?’ A Criticism by the Superintendent of
Agriculture and Forestry, 26 May 1924. NAG/ADM/56/1/359.

Globalisations in a nutshell

389

6. Conclusions
This paper has presented historical perspectives on changing governance of the
shea trade in northern Ghana. The historical evidence suggests that the continuity,
resilience and sovereignty of women’s shea production and trade in local and
regional markets are now confronted with potential risks of disintegration
associated with the contemporary wave of globalization due to growing global
demand for CBEs.
The ebbs and flows of commodities dominating exchange in West Africa have
been shaped for centuries by a complex web of social, cultural, religious, economic
and ecological factors across the region. These, in turn, have been influenced by the
broader influences of the world economy, progressive improvements in transport
and communications technology, and the influences of fluctuating demand and
commodity prices. A multitude of short distance commercial networks and longer
distance trading relationships have continually forged linkages between local,
regional, and international trade. Elaborate decentralised networks of commercial
alliances have been maintained as trade routes have changed and new loci of
commercial centres have emerged over the past two centuries.
The local and regional trade in shea kernels and shea butter has constituted part
of this continuum even though it has repeatedly been challenged by global trading
interests. The interpretation of this continuum as an incomplete and fragmented
process (Trouillot 2001) helps us to recognise globalisation as one of a number
of dynamic forces which influence decision-making by local resource users. As
Jonathan Rigg and Sakunee Nattapoolwat have suggested – albeit in a different
context – “Its (globalisation) role is contingent upon a mosaic of other factors so
that the manner by which global opportunities intersect and impact with people’s
lives is mediated through the local.’ (Rigg and Nattapoolwat 2001, 957). The
dynamism and resilience of the shea trade has served both economic and social
functions by spreading women’s labour demand in a harsh semi-arid environment.
However, new global markets may change local and regional trading patterns in
different ways. Some scholars have highlighted the persistence of internal trade
in kola nuts in the region (Lovejoy 1980; see also Abaka 2005) which has failed
to develop into an international market.
During the colonial era, many economic factors, limited demand in the
metropole, no clear direction on how to govern the shea trade and competing
interests of the colonial administration meant that, to all intents and purposes, little
global trade in shea products occurred. Women producers remained very much
in control of the local and regional shea trade. This was achieved by spreading
labour demand for processing and selling of shea kernels throughout the year, and
using the opportunities provided by an elaborate network of periodic markets and
trade relays to the south and north of the new (colonial) border with Burkina Faso.
The anticipated growth in demand for cocoa butter equivalents in the global
chocolate industry may affect these historically and culturally-embedded patterns
of production and trade. The emergence of new processing technologies, and

390

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

greater international demand may, ultimately, result in a progressive loss of
autonomy amongst women shea producers and retailers. The control of production
and marketing by women may be compromised as new middlemen, bulkers,
and wholesalers enter the expanding export trade – most of whom are men.
Although it remains unclear how, and to what extent, international capital will be
deployed in the future development of the global shea commodity chain in Ghana,
transferring low profit processing to West Africa may also transfer environmental
problems whilst also providing (potential) opportunities to invest in improved
environmental technologies.

Appendix – Archival sources
A large number of archival sources were consulted during the preparation
of this paper. These included the Ghana National Archives (GNA) in Accra,
Public Records Administration and Archives Department (PRAAD) in Tamale,
national and international library collections, the diaries of the Catholic priests
who established the first (mission) school at Navarro (Navrongo) in the Northern
Territories and numerous Government of Ghana offices throughout the country
(Table 1). I wish to acknowledge, in particular PRAAD in Tamale, which has
done an excellent job in safeguarding a rich, and relatively-untouched (in terms
of forest policy and practice in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast Colony)
source of colonial archives. Interviews were also conducted with key informants
including village chiefs, ten’danas (customary earth priests), shea nut producers
and village elders in Upper East Region, small and medium-scale shea traders in
selected villages and market towns in Northern Region, and government officials,
company representatives from shea trading and processing companies, and
representatives of non-governmental organisations throughout Ghana.

Table 1: Archival sources.
No.

Source

1

District Forestry Offices, Bolgatanga, Bawku and Navrongo Districts, Upper East Region
Miscellaneous documents and files.
Regional Forest Office, Bolgatanga, Upper East Region
Miscellaneous documents and files.
Catholic Missions, Navrongo and Bolgatanga, Upper East Region
Diaries de la Mission de Notre Dame de Sept Douleurs, Navarro 1906–1921 (Tome I) and
1921–1949 (Tome II) and Diaries of the Sacred Heart Parish, Bolgatanga, 1925–1931 (Vol. 1)
and 1932–1939 (Vol. 2).
Public Records Administration and Archives Department, Tamale
See list A below.
Resource Management Support Centre, Forestry Commission, Kumasi
Miscellaneous documents and files.
Forestry Commission, Accra
Miscellaneous documents and files.

2
3

4
5
6

Globalisations in a nutshell

391

(Table 1: Continued)
No.

Source

7

National Archives of Ghana, Accra
See list B below.
Balme Library, University of Ghana, Legon.
Miscellaneous documents and journals such as Farm and Forest
Bodleian Library of Commonwealth and African Studies at Rhodes House, University of
Oxford, Oxford. See list C below.
Plant Sciences Library (formery Oxford Forestry Institute Library), University of Oxford,
Oxford. See list D below.
Special Collections, Edinburgh University Library, Edinburgh
See list E below.

8
9
10
11

A:

Public Records and Archives Administration Department (PRAAD), Tamale (NRG).

Reference No.

Title

NRG 3/12/1

Forestry Gambaga, 1933–1953

NRG 8/1/6
NRG 8/1/22
NRG 8/1/85
NRG 8/1/113
NRG 8/1/258

Land and Native Rights Ordinance
Land disputes
Land tenure in the Protectorate
Land planning and soil conservation, 1953–1960
Land and water surveys, Northern and Upper Regions, 1962–1967

NRG 8/2/15
NRG 8/2/74
NRG 8/2/138
NRG 8/2/209
NRG 8/2/214

Chiefs – Zuarungu District, 1928
Zuarungu District Native Affairs, 1935–1940
FraFra Native Affairs, 1958–1966
Cattle in FraFra (dowry system), 1950
The Kusasis. A brief history (Syme, J.K.G., D.C.), 1959

NRG 8/3/8
NRG 8/3/17
NRG 8/3/31
NRG 8/3/32
NRG 8/3/37
NRG 8/3/41
NRG 8/3/67
NRG 8/3/72
NRG 8/3/74
NRG 8/3/75
NRG 8/3/82
NRG 8/3/86
NRG 8/3/92
NRG 8/3/103
NRG 8/3/113
NRG 8/3/117
NRG 8/3/126
NRG 8/3/135
NRG 8/3/138
NRG 8/3/143

Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1926
Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1929–1930
Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1930–1931
Annual Report Navrongo District, 1930
Annual Report Zuarungu District, 1930–1931
Annual Report Zuarungu, 1931–1932
Annual Report Navrongo, 1937–1938
Annual Report Forestry, 1938–1939
Annual Report Agriculture, 1938–1939
Annual Report Navrongo, 1938–1939
Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1938–1939
Report on agricultural investigations, North Mamprusi, 1938–1939
Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1939–1940
Annual Report of the Northern Province of the Northern Territories, 1940–1941
Annual Report Forestry, 1940–1941
Annual Report Forestry, 1941–1942
Annual Report Forestry, 1944
Quarterly Reports (Forestry Division)
Annual Report Forestry, 1946
Annual Report, Northern Territories, 1946–1947

392

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

(Table A: Continued)
Reference No.

Title

NRG 8/3/159
NRG 8/3/175
NRG 8/3/221
NRG 8/3/222
NRG 8/3/235
NRG 8/3/302
NRG 8/3/303
NRG 8/4/3
NRG 8/4/10
NRG 8/4/26
NRG 8/4/82
NRG 8/4/88
NRG 8/4/98
NRG 8/4/101

Annual Report Forestry, 1948
Annual Reports Forestry, 1950–1968
Quarterly Reports (Forestry Division)
Annual Report, Northern Territories 1955–1956
Report on Forest Reserves (Settlement), Northern Region 1961–1964
Report on the local government elections, 1952–1958
Report to the Government of Ghana on the prospects of development of the
forest industry (Gallant, Y.N.N.)
Navrongo-Zuarungu Informal Diary, 1919
Zuarungu Informal Diary, 1920
Zuarungu Informal Diary, 1927–1928
Navrongo Informal Diary, 1938–1939
Zuarungu Informal Diary, 1938–1939
Navrongo Informal Diary, 1940–1947
Zuarungu Informal Diary, 1943–1947

NRG 8/6/104
NRG 8/6/106
NRG 8/6/113

Forestry Department Policy, 1945–1950
Forestry Department, 1947–1957
Forestry Department, 1951–1972

NRG 8/11/2
NRG 8/11/4
NRG 8/11/7
NRG 8/11/8
NRG 8/11/10
NRG 8/11/12
NRG 8/11/21
NRG 8/11/26
NRG 8/11/38
NRG 8/11/49

Shea butter industry, 1928–1932
Forest Policy in the Protectorate, 1937–1944
Native Administration Forest Reserves, 1940–1950
Grant of permit to cut forest produce under Section 47 of the Minerals
Ordinance, 1940–1943
Forestry Native Authorities, 1942–1948
Northern Territories Forest Reserves, 1944–1958
Forest Reserves, 1948–1953
Forest policy – Ten Year Development Plan, 1948–1957
Forest Reserves Commissioners Court
Red Volta West Forest Reserve, 1953–1955

NRG 8/17/1
NRG 8/17/2

Mines and labour, 1909–1910
Labour, 1930–1937

NRG 8/22/5

Northern Territories Constituion

NRG 8/28/77
NRG 8/28/87
NRG 8/28/124
NRG 8/28/132

FraFra Local Council
Local government policy, 1961–1967
Local government policy, 1967–1974
Ministry of Local Government, 1977–1980

NRG 8/34/1
NRG 8/34/2
NRG 8/34/3
NRG 8/34/4

Census 1931 including mandated area
Census 1948
Census 1960
Census 1970

NRG 8/62/1

Governor’s Confidential Diary 1928

NRG 9/1/3; 4;
8; 10 and 11

Bolgatanga Township: Records from the Regional Co-ordinating Council,
Bolgatanga, 1956–1971

Globalisations in a nutshell

393

(Table A: Continued)
Reference No.

Title

NRG 9/4/14

Forestry Division, Ministry of Agriculture, 1960–1968 including the Frafra
Land Planning Area

NRG 9/6/24
NRG 9/6/28
NRG 9/6/40

Tallensi Local Council, Minutes of Meetings, 1965–1966
Bolgatanga Local Council, 1963–1966
Bongo/Nabdam Local Council, Minutes of Meetings

NRG 9/11/8

Forest Reserves policy

NRG 9/14/5
NRG 9/14/6

Judicial – Kusasi courts
Judicial – FraFra courts

B:

National Archives of Ghana, Accra (NAG).

Reference

Title

ADM 5671/1

Regional Office Records (formerly Chief Commissioner), Northern Territories,
1898–1900
Regional Office Records, Northern Territories, 1905–1907
Meeting between H.E. the Governor and Chiefs in the Northern Territories,
1903
Proposed establishment of a post in Fra-Fra, 1905–1906
Anglo-French Boundary Commission, 1904
Rubber plants – research of Northern Territories, 1905–1912
Medallions for Native Chiefs, 1907–1918
Cattle raising in the Northern Territories, 1907–1920
Agricultural station, Northern Territories, 1909–1919
Cotton cultivation, Northern Territories, 1908–1912
Col. A.E. Watherston’s address on trade possibilities in the NTs, October 1908
Elephants – destruction and suggesting remedies
Native labour, Northern Territories, 1909–1920
Land tenure, Northern Province, 1911–1928
Report on food supply in Fra Fra, 1911
Trade in the NTs
Fire and occurrences inquiry, 1913–1928
Shea butter nuts, 1912–1927
Report on tour of inspection by the Director of Agriculture, 1912–1913
Official diaries, North-Eastern Province, 1913–1914
Half-yearly returns of the wild animals killed in the Northern Territories by
government officials
Zuarungu District Native Affairs, 1914–1915
Kapok industry, 1915–1945
Zuarungu District Native Affairs, 1918–1925
Salt trade, Northern Territories via Volta
Cotton cultivation, Northern Territories
Forestry, 1920–1928. N.C. McCleod’s Report, 22 May 1922
Informal diary, Navarro-Ziagu District, 1922–1923
Forestry, 1921–1930
Kola traffic, 1921–1934

ADM 56/1/24
ADM 56/1/34
ADM 56/1/38
ADM 56/1/44
ADM 56/1/47
ADM 56/1/55
ADM 56/1/64
ADM 56/1/74
ADM 56/1/78
ADM 56/1/79
ADM 56/1/80
ADM 56/1/84
ADM 56/1/113
ADM 56/1/128
ADM 56/1/131
ADM 56/1/150
ADM 56/1/152
ADM 56/1/153
ADM 56/1/159
ADM 56/1/170
ADM 56/1/193
ADM 56/1/217
ADM 56/1/230
ADM 56/1/242
ADM 56/1/250
ADM 56/1/254
ADM 56/1/270
ADM 56/1/280
ADM 56/1/282

394

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

(Table B: Continued)
Reference

Title

ADM 56/1/305
ADM 56/1/313
ADM 56/1/359
ADM 56/1/375
ADM 56/1/383
ADM 56/1/385

Government schools, Northern Territories. Governor’s memo, February 1925
Agricultural and forestry development, Northern Territories, 1922–1931
CCNT Whittall Memorandum re shea nuts, 22 September 1923
Land tenure, 1924–1931
Mines, labour recruitment, 1925–1927
Proposed Game Reserve, 1925–1927

ADM 56/1/402

Anglo-French boundary between Black Volta and the Sisila Rivers and between
the Red and White Volta Rivers, 1925–1937

ADM 1/2/231

Despatches from Governor to Secretary of State, 25 May 1937–1925 June 1937

ADM 4/1/164

The formal acquisiton of the Northern Territories, formerly Ashanti Hinterland in
September 1901. The Northern Territories order in Council, 1901, 26 September
1901
Order showing the detailed boundaries of the Gold Coast consisting of the
Colony, Ashanti and the Northern Territories, 22 October 1906
Further re-definition of the boundaries of the Northern Territories of the Gold
Coast

ADM 4/1/166
ADM 4/1/168

ADM 60/4/1 to
15 incl.
ADM 60/4/16

Gambaga District Office Records, 1912–1949

ADM 63/5/1 to
11 incl.
ADM 63/5/1
ADM 63/5/2
ADM 63/5/3
ADM 63/5/6
ADM 63/5/9
ADM 63/5/10

Navrongo District Office Records, 1908–1956

ADM 68/4/3

Record book for North Mamprusi District, 1922 (Cardinall, A.W.)

ADM 68/5/1 to
5 incl.
ADM 68/5/1
ADM 68/5/2
ADM 68/5/3
ADM 68/5/4
ADM 68/5/5

Zuarungu District Office Records, w/e October 1913

Reserve Settlement Commissioners’ Record Books, 1951–1952

District Record Book, 1908–1952
District Record Book, 1909–1918
Informal diary, 1913–1920
Informal diary, 1930–33
Informal diary, 1948–1951
Informal diary, 1952–56

Informal diary, 1913–1920
Informal Official Diary, 1913–1915
Standing Order Book, 1915–1931
District Record Book, 1922–1929
District Record Book, 1935–1952

Globalisations in a nutshell
C:

395

Bodleian Library of Commonwealth and African Studies at Rhodes House, Oxford.

Reference

Title

MSS. Brit.Emp.s.311 (9)
and (11)

Misc. forestry memoranda 1911–1921 (Chipp, Thomas Ford)

MSS.Brit.Emp.s.333

Correspondence, notebooks, articles etc as Conservator of Forests in India,
in Trinidad and in the Gold Coast (Moor, Herbert William)
Indexed diary of references to forestry and forestry terms
Notes ‘Early voyages to West Africa’
Working Plans, 2 July 1913
Afram Reserve proposals; Erosion; Vegetational Types and Plant
Distribution; Reports (General); WPs/experiments etc; Forest influences
Private papers inc. India c. 1914–1917; Trinidad c. 1917–1921 and Gold
Coast c. 1921–1939
Articles

s.333 (1)
s.333 (2)
s.333 (3)
s.333 (4)
s.333 (5)
s.333 (69
MSS. Brit.Emp.s. 459

Travel diaries of the history of the colonial forestry service, 1928–1971
(Swabey, Christopher)

MSS.Brit.Emp. s.476
(27)
MSS.Brit.Emp. s.476
(31)

Memorandum on service in agriculture (Lynn, Charles William)

MSS.Afr.s.141, ff.27–41

Depopulation in the Sissili area; a study in rural decay; onchocerciasis in
the Volta River District (Hughes, M.H.)

MSS.Afr.s.454

Memorandum to the Colonial Secretary regarding the introduction of
direct taxation into the Northern territories of the Gold Coast, 1934 (Jones,
William John A.)

MSS.Afr.s.593

Diaries, reports, correspondence etc of service in the Gold Coast and
Ashanti, 1922–1957 (Duncan-Johnstone, A.C.)

MSS.Afr.s.610

Reminiscences as a member of the trading firm of Swanzy in the Gold
Coast from 1902 (Martin, Harry)

MSS.Afr.s.626

An essay upon the Dagomba people. Language groups in the NTs. Native
law and custom in the NTs (Blair, H.A.)

MSS.Afr. s.652 (1)
and (2)

Labour migration in Africa: a memo. Gonja Development Corporation,
Damongo. Report December 1950–June 1951 (Burden, G.N.)

MSS.Afr.s.840

Gold Coast. Report of working party on timber concessions, 1950
Report of enquiry into the proposal to set up three DCs in place of the
Mamprusi DC, 1955 (Dennis, P.W.C.)

MSS.Afr.s.943

Handing over notes, Gonja District, 1956. Informal diaries as Assistant
D.C., 1943–1947 and Government Agent, 1954 (Anderson, J.C.)

MSS.Afr.s.2317

Official diary, GA, Gonja District (Anderson, J.C.)

Memorandum on service as a botanist in the Gold Coast (Posnette,
Adrian F.)

396

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

(Table C: Continued)
Reference

Title

MSS.Afr.s.1122

Papers etc chiefly concerning material 1953–1958 for a book on
agriculture and land use in Ghana (Beattie, A.G.)

MSS.Afr.s.1126

Misc. reports as DC, Gold Coast inc. Bawku, 1954 (Peters, W.)

MSS.Afr.s.1207

Informal District Diaries, D.C., Mamprusi, Gold Coast, 1930–1947
(Amherst, H.W.)

MSS.Afr.s.1956

Photographs of the Gold Coast as timber merchant 1880–1890, 2 vols.
(Elliot, J.B.)

MSS. Afr.s.1957

Biographical notes on the family and especially Sir Frederick Gordon
Guggisberg

722.13.s.21

Confidential minutes by the Governor, Alan Burns, 1942

D: Plant Sciences Library (formerly Oxford Forestry Institute Library), University of Oxford.
Reference

Title

Fleury Catalogue of World
Forestry Literature, 1934–1951.
EFC Reel 1

Statement presented to the British Empire Forestry Conference, 1920
(N.C. McLeod)

EFC Reel 2

Statement presented to the British Empire Forestry Conference, 1923
(L.A. King-Church)

EFC Reel 3

Statement presented to the British Empire Forestry Conference, 1928
(Gent)

RS/Br.Isles/Gen.Conf.Reports

Reports for British Empire Forestry Conferences, 1923

RS/Br.Isles/Gen.Conf.Reports,
Statements Vol. I (i)

Statement presented to the British Commonwealth Forestry
Conference in Canada, 1952

W.Africa/General

Report by F.A. Stockdale on his visit to Nigeria, Gold Coast, and
Sierra Leone, October 1935 to February 1936

W.Africa/General

Report on timber production in the Gold Coast and the possibilities
of its development, 1939 (W.F. Chipp)

667

Foggie, A. 1949. Forest reservation in the Gold Coast. Bull. Agric.
Congo Belge 40(1): 677–688

Globalisations in a nutshell
E:

397

Special Collections, Edinburgh University Library.

Reference

Title

EUML S.B. 91
(6674) Dup.

Joseph Dupuis 1824. Journal of a residence in Ashantee: comprising notes and
researches relative to the Gold Coast and the interior of Western Africa, chiefly
collected from Arabic manuscripts and information communicated by the Moslems
of Guinea; to which is prefixed an account of the origin and causes of the present
war. H. Colburn, London.

Gen 2093/1
1.
2.

Stebbing Collection
Notes on the Côte d’Ivoire, 12–16 February 1934 (Exploitation)
Notes on Nigerian Forests and Administration
Tour in Southern Nigeria, 8–21 March 1934
Notes on a journey from Maradi to Reggan, in connection with the disappearance
of the savanna forests, 27 March 1934
General notes on administration, forest policy and organisation in the West African
Colonies including conversations with Sir Shenton Thomas, Governor, Gold Coast
Colony, 5–7 March 1934
Notes on Southern Nigerian Forests, administration etc, 2nd tour to South-East,
Sapoba plantations and exploitation, 13–19 March 1934
Tour in Northern Nigeria on the way north
Nigeria inc. present organisation of Nigerian Forest Service (and that of other
colonies)
Ivory Coast, 30–31 January–24 February 1934

3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

References
Abaka, E. 2005. Kola is God’s Gift. Agricultural Production, Export Initiatives
& the Kola Industry of Asanet & the Gold Coast c. 1820–1950. Athens: Ohio
University Press.
Acquaah, B. 1999. Cocoa Development in West Africa. The Early Period with
Particular Reference to Ghana. Accra: Ghana Universities Press.
Arhin, K. 1972. The Ashanti Rubber Trade with the Gold Coast in the EighteenNineties. Africa XLII(1):32–43.
Arhin, K. 1974. The Papers of George Ekem Ferguson. A Fanti Official of the
Government of the Gold Coast, 1890–1897. African Social Research Documents
Vol. 7. Cambridge: Afrika-Studiecentrum, Leiden and African Studies Centre.
Arhin, K. 1980. West African Traders in Ghana in the Nineteenth and Tewntieh
Centuries. London: Longman.
Becker, L. C. 2001. Seeing Green in Mali’s Woods: Colonial Legacy, Forest
Use, and Local Control. Annals of the Association of American Geographers
91(3):504–526.
Beckman, B. 1981. Ghana, 1951–1978: the Agrarian Basis of the Post-Colonial
State. In Rural Development in Tropical Africa, eds. J. Heyer, P. Roberts, and
G. Williams. London: Macmillan.

398

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Bening, R. B. 1975. Colonial Development Policy in Northern Ghana, 1898–
1950. Bulletin of the Ghana Geographical Association 17:65–79.
Bening, R. B. 1995. Land Policy and Administration in Northern Ghana.
Transactions of the Historical Society of Ghana xvi(2)(New Series No. 1):
227–266.
Benneh, G. 1973. Small-Scale Farming Systems in Ghana. Africa
XLIII(2):134–146.
Berry, S. 1993. No Condition is Permanent. The Social Dynamics of Agrarian
Change in Sub-Saharan Africa. Madison: University of Wisconsin Press.
Blench, R. 1999. Natural Resource Management in Ghana and its Socio-Economic
Context. London: Overseas Development Institute.
Bobasch, M. 2004. Raising the Bar. Frowning on Countries That Use Vegetable
Fats, French Chocolatiers Go Back to the Bean in Bid for Distinction. Le Monde
In Guardian Weekly January 1–7.
Boserup, E. 1970. Women’s Role in Economic Development. London: St. Martin’s
Press.
Bowdich, T. E. 1966 (1819). Mission from Cape Coast Castle to Ashantee.
London: Frank Cass.
Bromley, R. J. 1971. Markets in the Developing Countries: A Review. Geography
56(2):124–132.
Bryceson, D. F., ed. 1995. Women Wielding the Hoe. Oxford: Berg.
Brooks, R. L. 1947. Empire Forests and the War. Accra: Government Printer,
Gold Coast Colony.
Brooks, G. E. 1970. Yankee Traders, Old Coasters and African Middlemen:
A History of American Legitmate Trade with West Africa in the Nineteenth
Century. Boston: Boston University Press.
Brooks, G. E. 1993. Landlords and Strangers: Ecology Society and Trade in
Western Africa, 1000  –1630. Boulder, CO: Westview Press.
Buttoud, G. 2001. Gérer les Forêts du Sud. L’essentiel sur la politique et
l’économie forestières dans les pays en développement. Paris: L’Harmattan.
Cardinall, A. W. 1931. The Gold Coast. Accra: Government Printer, Gold Coast
Colony.
Chalfin, B. 1996. Market Reforms and the State: the Case of Shea in Ghana.
Journal of Modern African Studies 34(3):421–440.
Chalfin, B. 2000. Risky Business: Economic Uncertainty, Market Reforms and
Female Livelihoods in Northeast Ghana. Development and Change 31:987–
1008.
Chalfin, B. 2001. Border Zone Trade and the Economic Boundaries of the State in
North-East Ghana. Africa 71(2):202–224.
Chalfin, B. 2003. The North Goes Global: Export Markets and Indigenous
Communities’. In The Northern Ghana Reader, eds. F. Kroeger and B. Meier.
Frankfurt am Main: Peter Lang.
Chalfin, B. 2004a. Shea Butter Republic: State Power, Global Markets, and the
Making of an Indigenous Commodity. London: Routledge.

Globalisations in a nutshell

399

Chalfin, B. 2004b. Old Commodities in New Niches: The Case of Shea. African
Economic History 32:51–63.
Chamberlain, C. 1979. Bulk Exports, Trade Tiers, Regulation, and Development:
an Economic Approach to the Study of West Africa’s “Legitimate Trade”.
Journal of Economic History XXXIX(2):419–438.
Chamlee-Wright, E. 1997. The Cultural Foundations of Economic Development:
Urban Female Entrepreneurship in Ghana. London and New York: Routledge.
Chang, H.-J. 2002. History Debunks Myth That Free Trade is Best for All.
Guardian Weekly Debate June 27–3, July 2002.
Chipp, T. F. 1922. The Forest Officers’ Handbook of the Gold Coast, Ashanti and
Northern Territories. London: Crown Agents for Gold Coast Government.
Chipp, T. F. 1923. The Gold Coast Forestry Problem. Empire Forestry Journal
(April 1923) 2:1–11.
Clark, G. 1994. Onions are My Husband: Survival and Accumulation by West
African Market Women. Chicago and London: The University of Chicago Press.
Coquery-Vidrovitch, C., ed. 1976. L’Afrique de la Crise de 1930 (1924–1938).
Revue Francaise d’Histoire d’Outre-Mer 63(232–233):375–784.
Cordell, D. D., J. W. Gregory and V. Piché. 1996. Hoe & Wage A Social History of
a Circular Migration System in West Africa. Boulder: Westview Press.
Coull, G. C. 1924. The NT of the Gold Coast: Their Future? A Criticism by the
Superintendent of Africulture and Forestry, 26 May 1924. NAG/ADM/56/1/359.
Coull, G. C. 1926. Proposed Railway to the Northern Territories. Report on
Agricultural Produce. Accra: National Archives of Ghana (NAG ADM
56/1/313).
Daaku, K. Y. 1970. Trade and Politics on the Gold Coast 1600–1720. Oxford:
Oxfrod University Press.
Davies, P., ed. 1976. Trading in West Africa 1840–1920. London: Croom Helm.
Dickson, K. B. 1968. Background to the Problem of Economic Development
in Northern Ghana. Annals of the Association of American Geographers 58:
686–696.
Donnan, H. and T. M. Wilson. 1998. The Subversive Economy. In Borders.
Frontiers of Identity, Nation and State, eds. H. Donnan and T. M. Wilson,
87–106. London: Berg.
Dumett, R. and M. Johnson. 1988. Supressing the Slave Trade and Slavery in
the Northern Territoires. In The End of Slavery in Africa, eds. S. Miers and R.
Roberts, 100 –103. Madison: University of Wisconsin Press.
Dupuis, J. 1824. Journal of a Residence in Ashantee. Department of Special
Collections, Edinburgh University Library [S.B. 91 (6674) Dup.].
Ellis, S. and J. MacGaffey. 1996. Research on Sub-Saharan Africa’s Unrecorded
International Trade: Some Methodological and Conceptual Problems. African
Studies Review 39(2):19–41.
Elias, M. and J. Carney. 2006. Revealing Gendered Landscapes. Indigenous
Female Knowledge and Agroforestry of African Shea. Canadian Journal of
African Studies 40(2):235–267.

400

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Elias, M. and J. Carney. 2007. African Shea Butter. A Feminised Subsidy from
Nature. Africa 77(1):37–62.
Fage, J. D. 1969. Slavery and the Slave Trade in the Context of West African
History. Journal of African History X(3):393–404.
Fold, N. 2000. A Matter of Good Taste? Quality and the Construction of Standards
for Chocolate Products in the Eurpean Union. Cahiers d’économie et sociologie
rurales 55–56:92–110.
Fold, N. 2001. Restructuring of the European Chocolate Industry and Its Impact
on Cocoa Production in West Africa. Journal of Economic Geography 1:
405–420.
Fold, N. 2002. Opportunities and Constraints to Local, Regional and International
Trade in Shea Butter. In Proc. of the 14th Danish Sahel Workshop, 2–4 January
2002. SEREIN Occasional Paper 13, eds. D. A. Wardell, et al. Copenhagen:
Institute of Geography, University of Copenhagen.
Fold, N. 2004. Spilling the Beans on a Tough Nut: Liberalisation and Local
Supply System Changes in Ghana’s Cocoa and Shea Chains. In Geographies of
Commodity Chains, eds. A. Hughes and S. Reimer. London: Routledge.
Fold, N. and A. Reenberg. 1999. In the Shadow of the ‘Chocolate War’: Local
Marketing of Shea Nut Products Around Tenkodogo, Burkina Faso. Danish
Journal of Geography, Special Issue 2:113–123.
Gereffi, G. 1994. The Organization of Buyer-Driven Global Commodity Chains:
How US Retailers Shape Overseas Production Networks. In Commodity
Chains and Global Capitalism, eds. G. Gereffi and M. Korzeniewicz. Westport:
Greenwood Press.
Gibbon, P. 2001. Upgrading Primary Production: a Global Commodity Chain
Approach. World Development 29(2):345–362.
Goodman, D. and M. Watts, eds. 1997. Globalising Food: Agrarian Questions
and Global Restructuring. London: Routledge.
Hagerup, A., M. P. Stone and P. D. Little, eds. 2000. Commodities and
Globalization. Anthropological Perspectives. New York: Rowman & Littlefield.
Harris, L. 2003. The Dynamics of Globalization: Eight Sceptical Theses. In Asia
and Africa in the Global Economy, eds. E. Aryeetey, J. Court, M. Nissanke and
B. Weder. Tokyo: UNU Press.
Hart, J. K. 1974. Migration and the Opportunity Structure: a Ghanaian Case
Study. In Modern Migrations in West Africa, ed. S. Amin. Oxford: Oxford
University Press.
Hatskevich, A., V. Jenicek and S. Antiwi Darkwah. 2011. Shea Industry – A Means
of Poverty Reduction in Northern Ghana. Agricultura Tropica et Subtropica
44(4):223–228.
Hill, P. 1970. Studies in Rural Capitalism in West Africa. Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press.
Hill, P. and R. H. T. Smith. 1972. The Spatial and Temporal Synchronization of
Periodic Markets: Evidence from Four Emirates in Northern Nigeria. Economic
Geography 48(3):345–355.

Globalisations in a nutshell

401

Hodder, B. W. 1971. Periodic and Daily Markets in West Africa. In The
Development of Indigenous Trade and Markets in West Africa, ed. C.
Meillassoux. London: International African Institute, Oxford University Press.
Hopkins, A. G. 1973. An Economic History of West Africa. London: Longman.
Hopkins, A. G., ed. 2002. Globalization in World History. London: Pimlico.
House-Midambe, B. and F. K. Ekechi, eds. 1995. African Market Women and
Economic Power: the Role of Women in African Economic Development.
Westport, CT and London: Greenwood Press.
Humphrey, J. and H. Schmitz. 2002. How Does Insertion in Global Value Chains
Affect Upgrading in Industrial Clusters? Regional Studies 36(9):1017–1028.
Institute of Statistical, Social and Economic Research (ISSER). 2003. The State of
the Ghanaian Economy in 2002. Legon: ISSER, University of Ghana.
Jones, A. 2002. The Community Trade Relationship with Tungteiya Shea Butter
Association. In 2002b. Proceedings of the 14th Danish Sahel Workshop,
2–4 January 2002. SEREIN Occasional Paper 13, eds. D. A. Wardell, et al.
Copenhagen: University of Copenhagen.
Kalu, C. and E. Rachael. 2006. Women in Processing and Marketing of NonTimber Forest Products: Case Study of Benin City, Nigeria. Journal of
Agronomy 5(2):326–331.
Kay, G. B., ed. 1972. The Political Economy of Colonialism in Ghana. A Collection
of Documents and Statistics 1900–1960. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
Kotey, E. N. A., J. Francois, J. G. K. Owusu, R. Yeboah, K. S. Amanor and
L. Antwi. 1998. Falling into Place. Policy that Works for Forests and People
Ghana Country Study (No. 4). London: International Institute for Environment
and Development.
Ladouceur, P. A. 1979. Chiefs and Politicians: The Politics of Regionalism in
Northern Ghana. London: Longmans.
Larsen, M. 2002. Is Oligopoly a Condition of Successful Privatization? The Case
of Cotton in Zimbabwe. Journal of Agrarian Change 2(2):185–205.
Little, P. and M. Watts, eds. 1994. Living Under Contract: Contract Farming
and Agrarian Transformation in Sub-Saharan Africa. Madison: University of
Wisconsin.
Lonsdale, J. and B. Berman, 1979. Coping with the Contradictions: The
Development of the Colonial State in Kenya. Journal of African History
20:487–506.
Lovejoy, P. E. 1980. Caravans of Kola: The Hausa Kola Trade 1700–1900. Zaria:
Ahmadu Bello University Press in association with Oxford University Press.
Lovejoy, P. E. 1985. The Internal Trade of West Africa Before 1800. In History
of West Africa, eds. J. F. A. Ajayi and M. Crowder, Vol. 1, 3rd edition. Harlow:
Longman.
Lynn, M. 1998. Commerce and Economic Change in West Africa: The Palm Oil
Trade in the Nineteenth Century. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
Mamdani, M. 1996. Citizen and Subject: Contemporary Africa and the Legacy of
Late Colonialism. Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press.

402

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Mather, C. and S. Greenberg. 2003. Market Liberalisation in Post-Apartheid
South Africa: the Resturturing of Citrus Exports After ‘Deregulation’. Journal
of Southern African Studies 29(2):393–412.
May, E. 1985. Exchange Controls and Parallel Market Economies in SubSaharan Africa: Focus on Ghana. World Bank Staff Working Papers, No. 711.
Washington, DC.
McKim, W. 1972. The Periodic Market System in northeastern Ghana. Economic
Geography 48(3):333–344.
McLeod, N. C. 1922. Report on a Tour of Inspection in the Northern Territories.
In General Tour and Inspection Reports by Local Officers on the Northern
Territories. Case No. 01611. Kumasi: Gold Coast Colony Forest Department.
National Archives, Accra (ADM 56/1/254).
McMichael, P. 2004. ‘Empire and Food Sovereignty’. Keynote Address for the
Agri-Food XI Conference, Canberra, 9–11 June 2004. Manus.
Mcsheffrey, G. M. 1983. Slavery, Indentured Servitude, Legitimate Trade and the
Impact of Abolition in the Gold Coast, 1874–1901: A Reappraisal. Journal of
African History 24:349–368.
Meillassoux, C., ed. 1971. Introduction. The Development of Indigenous Trade
and Markets in West Africa. London: International African Institute, Oxford
University Press.
Metcalfe, G. E. 1964. Great Britain and Ghana: Documents of Ghana History,
1807–1957. London: University of Ghana. Thomas Nelson & Sons Ltd.
Milanovic, B. 2003. The Two faces of Globalization: Against Globalization as We
Know It. World Development 31(4):667–683.
Milbourn, J. 1970. The 1938 Gold Coast Cocoa Crisis: British Business and the
Colonial Office. African Historical Studies 111(1):57–74.
Moloney, A. 1887. Sketch of the Forestry of West Africa with Particular Reference
to Its Present Principal Commercial Products. London: Sampson Low, Marston,
Searle, & Rivington.
Mortimore, M. 1998. Roots in the African Dust: Sustaining the Sub-Saharan
Drylands. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
Mwangi, E. and Y. H. Mai. 2011. Introduction to the Special Issue on Forests and
Gender. International Forestry Review 13(2): 119–122.
Nacoulma, O. G. 2002. Les etablissements PHYCOS fabrique artisanale de
cosmétique a base de beurre de karité. In 2002b. Proc. 14th Danish Sahel
Workshop, 2–4 January 2002. SEREIN Occasional Paper 13, eds. Wardell, D.
A. et al. Copenhagen: University of Copenhagen.
Newbury, C. W. 1972. Credit in Early Nineteenth Century West Africa Trade.
Journal of African History XIII(I):81–95.
Park, M. 1983 (1799). Travels into the Interior of Africa. London: Eland.
Pogucki, R. J. H. 1955. Report on Land Tenure in Native Customary Law of the
Protectorate of the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast. Parts I–IV. Accra:
Lands Department.

Globalisations in a nutshell

403

Ponte, S. 2002. Brewing a Bitter Cup? Deregulation, Quality and the Reorganization of Coffee Marketing in East Africa. Journal of Agrarian Change
2(2):248–272.
Raikes, P. and P. Gibbon. 2000. Globalisation and African Export Crop Agriculture.
Journal of Peasant Studies 27(2):50–93.
Raikes, P., M. J. Jensen and S. Ponte. 2000. Global Commodity Chain Analysis
and the French Filière Approach: Comparison and Critique. Economy and
Society 29(3):390–417.
Rammohan, K. T. and R. Sundaresan. 2003. Socially Embedding the Commodity
Chain: An Exercise in Relation to Coir Yarn Spinning in Southern India. World
Development 31(5):903–923.
Rigg, J. and S. Nattapoolwat. 2001. Embracing the Global in Thailand: Activism and
Pragmatism in an Era of Deagrarianization. World Development 29(6):945–960.
Saaka, Y., ed. 2001. Regionalism and Public Policy in Northern Ghana.
New York: Peter Lang.
Schaeffer, R. K. 2003 (1997). Understanding Globalization. The Social
Consequences of Political, Economic, and Environmental Change. 2nd edition.
Lanham: Rowman & Littlefield.
Schott, J. J. 2003. Unlocking the Benefits of World Trade. The Economist 65–67.
Shackleton, S., F. Paumgarten, H. Kassa, M. Husselman and M. Zida. 2011.
Opportunities for Enhancing Poor Women’s Socio-Economic Empowerment in
the Value Chains of Three African Non-Timber Forest Products. International
Forestry Review 13(2):136–151.
Shepherd, A. 1981. Agrarian Change in Northern Ghana: Public Investment,
Capitalist Farming and Famine. In Rural Development in Tropical Africa, eds.
J. Heyer, P. Roberts and G. Williams. London: Macmillan.
Silver, J. 1981. The Failure of European Mining Companies in the NineteenthCentury Gold Coast. Journal of African History 22:511–529.
Simensen, J. 2004. Ancestors and the World Market. The Role of the Traditional
Oath in the Cocoa Hold-Ups in the Gold Coast in the 1930s. Paper Presented
at the Conference ‘The Role of Tradition and Modernity in African Political
Cultures and Urban Conflicts: the Case of Ghana in Comparative Perspective.’
Copenhagen: Centre of African Studies, 29 April – 1 May 2004. manus.
Smith, R. H. T. 1971. ‘West African Market-Places: Temporal Periodicity and
Locational Spacing’. In The Development of Indigenous Trade and Markets
in West Africa, ed. C. Meillassoux. London: International African Institute,
Oxford University Press.
Stiglitz, J. E., 2002. Globalization and its Discontents. New York and London:
W.W. Norton.
Sutton, I. B., 1981. The Volta River Salt Trade: The Survival of an Indigenous
Industry. Journal of African History 22:43–61.
Sutton, I. 1989. Colonial Agricultural Policy: the Non-Development of the
Northern Territories of the Gold Coast. International Journal of African
Historical Studies 22(4): 637–669.

404

Andrew Wardell and Niels Fold

Talbot, G. 2002. Vegetable Fats. In Industrial Chocolate and Use, ed. S. T.
Beckett. Oxford: Blackwell Science.
Thompson, H. N. 1910. Report on Forests. Gold Coast. Cd. 4993. London:
HMSO.
Trouillot, M.-R. 2001. The Anthropology of the State in the Age of Globalization.
Current Anthropology 42(1):125–138.
Vigne, C., 1935. Forestry Problems in the Northern Territories. In General Tour
and Inspection Reports by Local Officers on the Northern Territories. Case No.
01611. Kumasi: Gold Coast Colony Forest Department.
Wade, R. H. 2004. Is Globalization Reducing Poverty and Inequality? World
Development 32(4):567–589.
Wardell, D. A. 2002a. Historical Review of the Development of Forest Policy
in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast Colony 1901–1957. In SEREIN
Working Paper No. 41, eds. A. Reenberg, et al. Copenhagen: Institute of
Geography, University of Copenhagen.
Wardell, D. A., Reenberg, A. and R. Harpoth, eds. 2002b. The Sahel – Assessing
the multidisplinary research-development continuum. The private sector – local
or global? Adapting to change and responding to local needs. Proceedings of
the 14th Danish Sahel Workshop, 2– 4 January 2002. SEREIN Occasional Paper
13. Copenhagen: University of Copenhagen.
Wardell, D. A., A. Reenberg and C. Tøttrup. 2003a. Historical Footprints
in Contemporary Land Use Systems: Forest Cover Changes in Savannah
Woodlands in the Sudano-Sahelian zone. Global Environmental Change
13(4):235–254.
Wardell, D. A., A. Reenberg, H. Olsen and R. Harpøth, eds. 2003b. Negotiated
frontiers in Sudano-Sahelian landscapes. Implications for natural resource
management strategies. SEREIN Occasional Paper No. 16. Institute of
Geography, University of Copenhagen. 162 pp.
Wardell, D. A. 2003c. Groundnuts and Headwaters Protection Reserves: Tensions
in Colonial Forest Policy in the Northern Territories of the Gold Coast Colony,
1901–1957. Paper Presented at the International Conference on Forest and
Environmental History in the British Empire and Commonwealth, 19–21 March
2003. Brighton: University of Sussex.
Wardell, D. A. 2006. Collision, Collusion and Muted Resistance – Contrasting
Early and Later Encounters with Empire Forestry in the Gold Coast, 1874–
1957. In Collision of Cultures and Identities – Settlers and Indigenous Peoples,
eds. P. Grimshaw and R. McGregor, 79 –103. Melbourne: RMIT Publishers,
Melbourne University.
Wardell, D. A. and C. Lund. 2008. The Rent of Non-Enforcement: Access to
Forest Resources. In: Local Politics and the Dynamics of Property in Africa, ed.
C. Lund, 134–173. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
Watts, M. 1987. Drought, Environment and Food Security: Some Reflections on
Peasants, Pastoralists and Commoditization in Dryland West Africa. In Drought

Globalisations in a nutshell

405

and Hunger in Africa: Denying Famine a Future, ed. M. H. Glantz. Cambridge:
Cambridge University Press.
Webb, J. L. A. Jr. 1995. Desert Frontier Ecological and Economic Change Along
the Western Sahel 1600–1850. Wisconsin: The University of Wisconsin Press.
Webber, P. 1996. Agrarian Change in Ghana. Geography Review 9(3):25–30.
Wilks, I. 1961. The Northern Factor in Ashanti History: Begho and the Mande.
Journal of African History II(1):25–34.
Wilks, I. 1971. Asante Policy Towards the Hausa Trade in the Nineteenth
Century. In The Development of Indigenous Trade and Markets in West Africa,
ed. C. Meillassoux, 124 –141. London: International African Institute, Oxford
University Press.
Wilks, I. 1982. Wangara, Akan and Portuguese in the Fifteenth and Sixteenth
Centuries. II. The Struggle for Trade. Journal of African History 23(4):463–472.

